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ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´Ê×่ÍÊÒÃ»‚ 2558-2560f
Communication Market 2015-2017f

ÊÑ´Ê‹Ç¹ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´Ê×่ÍÊÒÃ ¨Óá¹¡µÒÁ¡ÅØ‹ÁµÅÒ´Â‹ÍÂ
Communication Market by Sub-categories
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Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÊÑ´Ê‹Ç¹: % (Proportion)

ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ÍØ»¡Ã³�Ê×่ÍÊÒÃ: 
à¤Ã×่Í§â·ÃÈÑ¾·�»‚ 2558-2560f

Telephone Handset: 2015-2017f

â·ÃÈÑ¾·�à¤Å×่Í¹·Õ่
Mobile Handset

Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÍÑµÃÒ¡ÒÃàµÔºâµ: % (growth)

      229  (-10.5%)
         256  (-62.1%)
                         675 (-76.3%)
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            61  (-21.8%)
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FAX
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â·ÃÈÑ¾·�»ÃÐ¨Ó·Õ่
Fixed Line Handset
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ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ÍØ»¡Ã³�Ê×่ÍÊÒÃ: 
ÍØ»¡Ã³�â¤Ã§¢‹ÒÂËÅÑ¡»‚ 2558-2560f

TelCo Network Equipment: 2015-2017f
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µÅÒ´ÍØ»¡Ã³�â¤Ã§¢‹ÒÂËÅÑ¡ ¨Óá¹¡µÒÁ¼ÅÔµÀÑ³±�Â‹ÍÂ
Telco Network Equipment by Sub-categories
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ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ÍØ»¡Ã³�Ê×่ÍÊÒÃ: 
ÍØ»¡Ã³�Ê×่ÍÊÒÃãªŒÊÒÂ»‚ 2558-2560f
Wireline Equipment: 2015-2017f

Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÍÑµÃÒ¡ÒÃàµÔºâµ: % (growth)

µÅÒ´ÍØ»¡Ã³�â¤Ã§¢‹ÒÂËÅÑ¡ ¨Óá¹¡µÒÁ¼ÅÔµÀÑ³±�Â‹ÍÂ
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ÍØ»¡Ã³�Ê×่ÍÊÒÃäÃŒÊÒÂ»‚ 2558-2560f
Wireless Equipment: 2015-2017f

47,565 (5.5%)45,086 (25.9%)35,809 (31.0%)
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47,565 (5.5%)45,086 (25.9%)

ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ºÃÔ¡ÒÃÊ×่ÍÊÒÃ: 
ºÃÔ¡ÒÃâ·ÃÈÑ¾·�»ÃÐ¨Ó·Õ่»‚ 2558-2560f

Fixed Line Service Market: 2015-2017f

ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ºÃÔ¡ÒÃÊ×่ÍÊÒÃ: 
ºÃÔ¡ÒÃâ·ÃÈÑ¾·�à¤Å×่Í¹·Õ่»‚ 2558-2560f
Mobile Service Market: 2015-2017f

Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÍÑµÃÒ¡ÒÃàµÔºâµ: % (growth)
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ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ºÃÔ¡ÒÃÊ×่ÍÊÒÃ: 
ºÃÔ¡ÒÃâ·ÃÈÑ¾·�à¤Å×่Í¹·Õ่»‚ 2558-2560f
Mobile Service Market: 2015-2017f

Mobile Voice

Mobile Nonvoice

196,942

145,667

107,540

86,020

95,897

108,864

35.2%

35.5%

21.5%

-10.3%

-11.9%

-10.2%
Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· 
(Million ß)
ÍÑµÃÒ¡ÒÃàµÔºâµ: 
% (growth)
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Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÍÑµÃÒ¡ÒÃàµÔºâµ: % (growth)

ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ºÃÔ¡ÒÃÊ×่ÍÊÒÃ: 
ºÃÔ¡ÒÃÍÔ¹à·ÍÃ�à¹็µ»‚ 2558-2560f
Internet Service Market: 2015-2017f
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ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ºÃÔ¡ÒÃÊ×่ÍÊÒÃ: 
ºÃÔ¡ÒÃâ·ÃÈÑ¾·�ÃÐËÇ‹Ò§»ÃÐà·È»‚ 2558-2560f

International Calling Service Market: 2015-2017f

-25.7%-16.6% -32.8%

5,17010,357 6,960

Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÍÑµÃÒ¡ÒÃàµÔºâµ: % (growth)
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IDD/VoIP Calling Card

- 45.7% -51.5% -36.8%-14.7% -32.0% -25.4%



ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ºÃÔ¡ÒÃÊ×Í่ÊÒÃ: 
ºÃÔ¡ÒÃÊ×Í่ÊÒÃ¢ŒÍÁÙÅ»‚ 2558-2560f
Data Communication Service Market: 2015-2017f

Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÍÑµÃÒ¡ÒÃàµÔºâµ: % (growth)
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ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ÍØ»¡Ã³�Ê×่ÍÊÒÃ ¨Óá¹¡µÒÁ¼ÙŒãªŒËÅÑ¡»‚ 2559
Communication Equipment Spending in 2016 by Sector

Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÊÑ´Ê‹Ç¹: % (Proportion)

Total
246,513

149,737 (60.7%)

96,776 (39.3%)

Corporate and Government

Household

Wireless Equipment

Wireline Equipment

1,151

110,259

73,284

16,733

45,086

TelCo Network Equipment

Mobile Handset

Fixed Line Handset
1,093

58

     95.0%

5.0%

16,539

93,720

15.0%

          85.0%

16,215

518

           96.9%

3.1%

42,606

2,480

           94.5%

5.5%

73,284 100.0%



ÁÙÅ¤‹ÒµÅÒ´ºÃÔ¡ÒÃÊ×่ÍÊÒÃ ¨Óá¹¡µÒÁ¼ÙŒãªŒËÅÑ¡»‚ 2559
Communication Service Spending in 2016 by Sector

Data Communication Service

International Calling Service

Internet Service
13,322

42,418

Mobile Service

Fixed Line Service
8,068

3,938

     67.2%

32.8%

58,700

182,864

24.3%

    75.7%

4,990

1,970

          71.7%

  28.3%

          23.9%

                     76.1%

14,502

43

                        99.7%

0.3%

12,006

241,564

55,740

6,960

14,545

Total
330,815

99,582 (30.1%)

231,233 (69.9%)

Corporate and Government

Household

Corporate and Government

Household

Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÊÑ´Ê‹Ç¹: % (Proportion)



Corporate and Government

Household

ÁÙÅ¤‹Ò¡ÒÃãªŒ¨‹ÒÂµÅÒ´Ê×่ÍÊÒÃ»‚ 2559 ¨Óá¹¡µÒÁ¼ÙŒãªŒËÅÑ¡
Communication Spending in 2016 by Sector

43.2%

56.8%

249,320

328,009

Ë¹‹ÇÂ: ÅŒÒ¹ºÒ· (Million ß)
ÊÑ´Ê‹Ç¹: % (Proportion)

Í§¤�¡Ã¸ØÃ¡Ô¨àÍ¡ª¹
áÅÐÃÒª¡ÒÃ

Corporate and
Government

¤ÃÑÇàÃ×Í¹áÅÐ Ø̧Ã¡Ô¨
¤ÃÑÇàÃ×Í¹¢¹Ò´àÅ็¡

Household



¨Ñ´·Óâ´Â: ½†ÒÂÇÔ¨ÑÂ¹âÂºÒÂ ÊÓ¹Ñ¡§Ò¹¾Ñ²¹ÒÇÔ·ÂÒÈÒÊµÃ�áÅÐà·¤â¹âÅÂÕáË‹§ªÒµÔ
â·ÃÈÑ¾·� 0-2564-7000 µ‹Í 71860 website: www.nstda.or.th/prs

ÊÓ¹Ñ¡§Ò¹ ¡Ê·ª.


